Due to the challenging financial position of the FBM Group, the initial plan to list the FBM Group 
was aborted.  

On 26 May 2023, the Company announced the proposed disposal of the total equity of FBMHI. to 
British Midland FZE for an indicative sale consideration equal to Euro 12,000,000.00 (Twelve 
Million Only). 

On 7 September 2023, KNM Europa B.V. (“KNME”) entered into a conditional Share Purchase 
Agreement (“SPA”) with Petro MAT FZCO, a company incorporated under the laws of the United 
Arab Emirates (“Petro MAT” or the “Purchaser") to dispose its 100% equity interest in FBMHI

[...]

Milan with number MI-2693046, represented by its legal representative and sole director Mr 
Domenico Colloca (tax code CLLDNC82H02F537W), for the acquisition of the shares 
representing 60% share capital of FBMHI, at an indicative consideration of up to EUR 
9,900,000.00 (Nine Million Nine Hundred Thousand); and 

(ii) Officine Piccoli S.p.A. (“Officine Piccoli”), registered at Companies' Registry of Verona with 

number VR-173358, represented by its legal representative pro tempore Mr Pierluigi Piccoli 
(Tax Code PCCPLG66C28L7810), for the acquisition of the shares representing 40% share 
capital of FBMHI, at an indicative consideration of up to EUR 6,600,000.00 (Six Million Six 
Hundred Thousand Only); 

On 27 March 2024, the Company announced that KNME had on 27 March 2024 entered into a Share 
Purchase Agreement with BM Carpenterie and Officine Piccoli, to dispose of its 100% equity in 
FBMHI comprising 746,501 ordinary shares for an aggregate cash consideration of EUR